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Will the Minister of MICRO,SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a): whether the National Small Industries Corporation (NSIC) organises special programme for skill development , training and self-employment in the country under PPP mode;

(b): if so, the details thereof including trades in which NSIC provided trainings during the last three years and current year, trade-wise and State/UT-wise;

(c): whether NSIC has established business parks in various parts of the country;

(d): if so, the details thereof along with targets fixed and achievements made for establishment of such business parks, State/UT-wise;
and

(e) whether NSIC proposes to set up a business parks in Karnataka during 2017-18, if so, the details thereof?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI HARIBHAI PARATHIBHAI CHAUDHARY)

(a): The National Small Industries Corporation Limited (NSIC) offers quality training in Hi-Tech as well as conventional skill development programs of various duration from its 7 technical centres, 12 incubation centres/Livelihood Business Incubators (LBIs) and technical centres set up under Public-Private Partnership (PPP) mode across the country.
The courses are designed in consultation with the local industries, so as to impart training in those skills which are in demand at local industry. NSIC also assists its trainees in getting employment through placement cells located at its centres. Incubation Centres also assist trainees in self employment

(b): NSIC offers training in more than 100 trades . These include various hi-tech areas like Robotics, Solar Energy, Animation PLC/SCADA, Software development etc. as well as conventional areas i.e. Fitter, Mechanic, Electrician, Turner etc. for promotion of wage employment and self-employment. The details of training provided under various programmes during last three years are at Annexure.

(c)&(d): NSIC has established / establishing three business parks as mentioned hereunder:

<pre>
State/UT Name of the Project Achievement
Telangana Exhibition-cum-Marketing Development Business Park (EMDBP), Hyderabad The construction of the building was completed in June 2010 and is operational.
Delhi Marketing Development-cum-Business Park (MDBP) at Okhla, New Delhi Target for building construction completion-
31.03.2018.
Status-under construction
Odisha Integrated Marketing Development Centre (IMDC), Bhubaneswar Target for building construction completion-30.06.2017.
Status-under construction
</pre>

The objective of setting up these parks is to provide the entrepreneurs with built-up space for setting up of their offices along with facilities like exhibition space, conference hall, food court etc. under one roof.

(e): No, Madam, NSIC has no proposal to set up a business park in Karnataka during 2017-18. The business parks at Hyderabad, Delhi and Bhubaneshwar are set up to utilize NSIC's existing land at these places.
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